RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE HIGHWAY 412 WATER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN THE CITY OF TONITITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown previously entered into a contract with Goodwin & Goodwin, Inc. for the Highway 412 Water Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, upon review and consultation with the project engineer, it is apparent that the project will require a work order in the amount of \$94,300.00, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", in order to expand the scope of services to include boring across Highway 412 for a 12-inch water line, and eliminating a connection to an existing 12-inch water line; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of the community to authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 for the Highway 412 Water Improvements Project, resulting in a total project cost in the amount of \$3,163,350.00, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. The City Council of Tontitown hereby authorizes the execution of Change Order No. 1, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", resulting in a total project cost in the amount of \$3,163,350.00 for the Highway 412 Water Improvements Project in the City of Tontitown.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action as necessary in connection therewith.

PASSED AND APPROVED th	is day of March 2024.
	APPROVED:
	Angela Russell, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer	
(SEAL)	